

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

March 10, 2022 Regular Meeting  
Operations & Safety Committee  
Item #2: Engineering - Cove Road CO #1

TO: Chavers Construction Inc  
801 Virecent Rd.  
Cantonment, FL 32533

DATE: February 21, 2022

PROJECT NAME: Cove Road EWP Drainage Improvements

Project No. 22-012

Under our AGREEMENT dated: January 13, 2022.

\*\*\*\*\*  
You hereby are authorized and directed to make the following change(s) in accordance with terms and conditions of the Agreement:

FOR THE ADDITIVE Sum of:  
Twenty Six Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$ 26,650 ).

Original Agreement Amount	\$ <u>216,500</u>
Sum of Previous Changes	\$ <u>0</u>
This Change Order ADD/DEDUCT	\$ <u>26,650</u>
Present Agreement Amount	\$ <u>243,150</u>

The time for completion shall be (increased/decreased) by 0 calendar days due to this Change Order. Accordingly, the Contract Time is now Thirty (30) calendar days and the final completion date is March 19, 2022. Your acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed subject to all the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated in this acceptance. The adjustment, if any, to the Agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and all claims arising out of or related to the change set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs.

Accepted: March 10 , 2022 .

SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:   
Robert A. "Bob" Cole, Chair

CONTRACTOR

By:   
Ryan Chavers, President

ATTEST:



By:   
Clerk of Courts

PROFESSIONAL DESIGN

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Consulting Engineer



# Board of County Commissioners

## Agenda Item

**Meeting Date:** March 10, 2022  
**Department:** Engineering  
**Staff:** Rebecca Jones, County Engineer  
**Item:** Engineering - Cove Road Change Order #1  
**Attachment(s)** Cove Rd Change Order 01

---

### **ACTION NEEDED**

Discussion and approval of Change Order #1 for Cove Road in the amount of \$26,650 and an additional 0 days to the existing contract and authorize the Chairman to sign all related documents.

### **SUMMARY/BACKGROUND**

This change order is for additional clearing and grubbing areas and additional fill material for areas that continued to erode during the design phase and before the construction contract was awarded.

### **RECOMMENDATION**

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 for Cove Road in the amount of \$26,650 and an additional 0 days to the existing contract. Authorize the Chairman to sign all related documents.

### **FISCAL IMPACTS**

NRCS Grant 75% with 25% match  
\$19,988 NRCS  
\$6,662 Road and Bridge Reserves

### **NEXT STEPS**

Execute Change Order